



\$~8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(COMM) 504/2025**

**RAGHUBIR SINGH SETHI**

**.....APPELLANT**

Through: Mr. Peeyoosh Kalra, Mr. Yashwant  
Singh Baghel, Ms. Meghna Nair and  
Mr. Shoaib Akhtar, Advs.

versus

**TEJINDER SINGH MALHOTRA**

**.....RESPONDENT**

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR**

**ORDER**

% **03.09.2025**

**CM APPL. 52646/2025 (Exemption)**

1. The exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**CM APPL. 52645/2025 (Delay)**

3. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 22 days in filing the appeal is condoned.



4. The application stands disposed of.

**RFA(COMM) 504/2025**

5. Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing.

6. List on 18.02.2026.

**V. KAMESWAR RAO, J**

**VINOD KUMAR, J**

**SEPTEMBER 3, 2025**

*cd*